

December 10, 1974
 Rev. 2-11-75; Items (36, 37) Added
 Chassis No. Added 2-27-75
 Item 38 Added 3-3-75

ENGINEERING MEMO #360

TO: Memo Distribution

FROM: C. Bland

SUBJECT: REVISIONS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH FEDERAL MOTOR VEHICLE SAFETY STANDARD NO. 208 "OCCUPANT CRASH PROTECTION" THAT WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 24, 1975.

To comply with FMVSS No. 208, the following component areas will be affected:

1. Front Seat Belt Assemblies.
2. Front Seat Cushion Pad, Seat Sensor Switch & Seat Frame Assemblies.
3. Main Engine Harness, Instrument Panel Harness & Seat Belt Sensor Switch Wiring.

Service will be affected in that old and new parts are not interchangeable.

Following is a complete list of parts to be affected:

ITEM	NAME	B or M	OLD PART NUMBER	NEW PART NUMBER	INT NEW FOR OLD	AVAIL AFTER CHG	REMARKS
1	Harness A.-Frt Seat	B	651915	- - -	-	YES	Reduce Usage
2	Belt A.-Frt Seat	B	651916	- - -	-	NO	Use W/O Obs
3	Belt A.-Rr St Fwd	B	651914	- - -	-	YES	Increase Usage
4	Switch A.-St Sensor	B	651730	- - -	-	NO	Serv.or Scrap
5	Pad A.-Frt St Cushion	B	651729	651934	NO	NO	Rework
6	Filler-Frt & Ctr St Cush Pad	B	644928	- - -	-	NO	Use to Rework 651729
7	Frame A.-Frt St Cush Pad	M	647495	Chg"F"	NO	NO	Use W/O Obs
8	Ret-St Belt Intlk Mod	B	646684	- - -	-	NO	Serv.or Scrap
9	Harness A.-IP to Module	B	651731	- - -	-	NO	Serv.or Scrap
0	Wiring A.-Frt Seat	B	651732	- - -	-	NO	Serv.or Scrap
1	Control A.-Cranking Mtg	B	651733	- - -	-	NO	Serv.or Scrap

This memo incorporated at Chassis #50792-A PO#6712.

ENGINEERING MEMO #360(Cont'd.)

ITEM	NAME	B OR M	OLD PART NUMBER	NEW PART NUMBER	INT NEW FOR OLD	AVAIL AFTER CHG	REMARKS
2	Control A.-By Pass	B	651734	- - -	-	NO	Serv.or Scrap
A 3	Harness A.-Inst Dash Wrg	B	651716	651936	NO	NO	Use w/o Obs
4	Harness A.-Main Eng	B	705579	705595	NO	NO	Rework
5	Screw-10-24 x 2 PHCR Mach	B	626921	- - -	-	NO	Serv.or Scrap
6	Nut-10-24 Blind Captive	B	626922	- - -	-	NO	Serv.or Scrap
7	Lockwasher-#10 Ext Tooth	B	138479	- - -	-	YES	Reduce Usage
8	Panel-Cowl Top	M	644373	Chg"F"	NO	YES	Use W/O Obs
9	Screw-10 x 5/8 PHCR Type A	B	161901	- - -	-	YES	Reduce Usage
20	Module A.-St Belt Intlk	B	651766	- - -	-	NO	Serv.or Scrap
21	Cush A.-Frt St-Cab Gray	M	651770	651925	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
22	Cush A.-Frt St-Cab Red	M	651771	651926	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
23	Cush A.-Frt St-Dark Gray	M	651772	651927	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
24	Cush A.-Frt St.-Blue	M	651773	651928	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
25	Cush A.-Frt St-Bla V & C	M	651800	651933	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
26	Cush A.-Frt St-Brown	M	651775	651929	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
27	Cush A.-Frt St-Red	M	651776	651930	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
28	Cush A.-Frt St-Cab Bla	M	651777	651931	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
29	Cush A.-Frt St-Black	M	651778	651932	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
30	Timer A.-St Belt Warning	B	- - -	651935	-	YES	New Part
31	Bolt-1/4-20 x 1/2 Hex Hd	B	120706	- - -	-	YES	Reduce Usage
32	Nut & Ext Tooth L/W A. -1/4-20	B	271172	- - -	-	YES	Reduce Usage
33	Wiring A.-IP to Bkl Sw	B	- - -	651937	-	YES	New Part

ENGINEERING MEMO #360 (Contd)

ITM	NAME	B or M	OLD PART NUMBER	NEW PART NUMBER	INT NEW FOR OLD	AVAIL AFTER CHG	REMARKS
34	Harness A.-St Belt Wrng	B	- - -	651938	-	YES	New Part
35	Harness A.-Frt St RH	B	- - -	651940	-	YES	New Part
36	Harn Asm-Main Eng-HEI V/8	M	705587	705618	NO	YES	Rework to New
37	Harn & Jpr Asm Inst Dash Wiring	M	- - -	651960	-	-	New Part
38	Tape-Scotch 3/4"wide Elec	B	MA-138	- - -	-	-	Revise Usage